

No. 20-50654

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT**

LINDA JANN LEWIS, MADISON LEE, ELLEN SWEETS, BENNY
ALEXANDER, GEORGE MORGAN, VOTO LATINO, TEXAS STATE
CONFERENCE OF THE NATIONAL ASSOCIATION FOR THE
ADVANCEMENT OF COLORED PEOPLE, TEXAS ALLIANCE FOR
RETIRED AMERICANS,

Plaintiffs–Appellees,

v.

RUTH HUGHS
Texas Secretary of State,

Defendant–Appellant.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Western District of Texas
Civil Action No. 5:20-cv-00577

APPELLEES' ANSWERING BRIEF

Skyler M. Howton
PERKINS COIE LLP
500 North Akard St., Ste. 3300
Dallas, TX 75201-3347
Telephone: (214) 965-7700
Facsimile: (214) 965-7799

Marc E. Elias
PERKINS COIE LLP
700 Thirteenth St. NW, Ste. 800
Washington, D.C. 20005-3960

Kevin J. Hamilton
William B. Stafford*
PERKINS COIE LLP
1201 Third Ave., Ste. 4900
Seattle, WA 98101-3099

Sarah Schirack
PERKINS COIE LLP
1029 W. 3rd Ave., Ste. 300
Anchorage, AK 99517

Counsel for Appellees
**5th Cir. Admission Pending*

RETRIEVED FROM DEMOCRACYDOCKET.COM

No. 20-50654

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT**

LINDA JANN LEWIS, MADISON LEE, ELLEN SWEETS, BENNY
ALEXANDER, GEORGE MORGAN, VOTO LATINO, TEXAS STATE
CONFERENCE OF THE NATIONAL ASSOCIATION FOR THE
ADVANCEMENT OF COLORED PEOPLE, TEXAS ALLIANCE FOR
RETIRED AMERICANS,

Plaintiffs–Appellees,

v.

RUTH HUGHS,
Texas Secretary of State,

Defendant–Appellant.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Western District of Texas
Civil Action No. 5:20-cv-00577

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION	1
ISSUE PRESENTED	5
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	5
A. This case involves the constitutionality of the Challenged Provisions, which the Secretary bears the responsibility and power to enforce uniformly.....	5
B. The Secretary filed a motion to dismiss, then proceeded to engage in extensive merits-based discovery.....	6
C. The district court denied the Secretary’s motion to dismiss on sovereign immunity grounds.....	8
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	10
STANDARD OF REVIEW	13
ARGUMENT.....	13
I. The Secretary waived her right to assert immunity by engaging in merits-based discovery before seeking appellate review.....	13
II. The Secretary has a sufficient connection to the Challenged Provisions to satisfy <i>Ex parte Young</i>	16
A. The Secretary has demonstrated her willingness to exercise her authority over the Challenged Provisions.....	18
B. The Secretary has both “some connection” to and is “specially charged” with enforcing the Challenged Provisions.....	25

1.	The Secretary has a duty to constrain counties in their application of the Challenged Provisions.....	26
2.	The distribution of duties related to the Challenged Provisions does not negate the Secretary’s connection to them.....	30
3.	The Secretary misreads this Court’s recent decisions in <i>TDP</i> and <i>Mi Familia Vota</i>	35
C.	This Court’s standing jurisprudence bolsters the conclusion that the Secretary has a sufficient connection to the Challenged Provisions.....	39
III.	The relief sought is permitted under <i>Ex parte Young</i> .	41
A.	The Secretary’s discretion as to how she enforces the Texas Election Code does not bar the relief requested.....	42
B.	A prohibitory injunction or declaratory judgment against the Secretary would provide relief.	47
	CONCLUSION	50
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	52
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	53

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Air Evac EMS, Inc. v. Texas, Dep't of Ins., Div. of Workers' Comp.</i> , <u>851 F.3d 507</u> (5th Cir. 2017)	passim
<i>Cantwell v. Sterling</i> , <u>788 F.3d 507</u> (5th Cir. 2015)	21
<i>Carroll v. Ellington</i> , <u>800 F.3d 154</u> (5th Cir. 2015)	14, 15
<i>Cascos v. Tarrant Cnty. Democratic Party</i> , <u>473 S.W.3d 780</u> (Tex. 2015) (per curiam)	26
<i>Catlin v. United States</i> , <u>324 U.S. 229</u> (1945).....	48
<i>Choice Inc. of Texas v. Greenstein</i> , <u>691 F.3d 710</u> (5th Cir. 2012)	13
<i>City of Austin v. Paxton</i> , <u>943 F.3d 993</u> (5th Cir. 2019)	passim
<i>Cressman v. Thompson</i> , <u>719 F.3d 1139</u> (10th Cir. 2013)	40
<i>Danos v. Jones</i> , <u>652 F.3d 577</u> (5th Cir. 2011)	46
<i>Daves v. Dallas Cnty., Tex.</i> , <u>984 F.3d 381</u> (5th Cir. 2020)	18, 19
<i>Digit. Recognition Network, Inc. v. Hutchinson</i> , <u>803 F.3d 952</u> (8th Cir. 2015)	40
<i>Edelman v. Jordan</i> , <u>415 U.S. 651</u> (1974).....	14

Ex parte Young,
209 U.S. 123 (1908)..... passim

Gilby v. Hughs,
 Case No. 19-CV-1063 (W.D. Tex. Aug. 11, 2020), ECF No.
 1079

Green Valley v. Special Util. Dist. v. City of Schertz,
969 F.3d 460 (5th Cir. 2020)45

Hall v. Louisiana,
983 F. Supp. 2d 820 (M.D. La. 2013)38

Hewitt v. Helix Energy Sols. Grp., Inc.,
983 F.3d 789 (5th Cir. 2020) (Ho, J., concurring)32

In re State,
602 S.W.3d 549 (Tex. 2020)32

Inclusive Communities Project, Inc. v. Dep’t of Treasury,
946 F.3d 649 (5th Cir. 2019)48

Indian Harbor Ins. Co. v. Bestcomp, Inc.,
 452 F. App’x 560 (5th Cir. 2011)41

Jacobson v. Fla Sec’y of State,
974 F.3d 1236 (11th Cir. 2020)39

Jaster v. Comet II Const., Inc.,
438 S.W.3d 556 (Tex. 2014)32

K Mart Corp. v. Cartier, Inc.,
486 U.S. 281 (1988).....33

K.P. v. LeBlanc,
627 F.3d 115 (5th Cir. 2010) passim

Kermode v. Univ. of Miss. Med. Ctr.,
 496 F. App’x 483 (5th Cir. 2012)16

Larson v. Domestic & Foreign Com. Corp.,
337 U.S. 682 (1949).....45, 46

Lightbourn v. Cnty. of El Paso, Tex.,
118 F.3d 421 (5th Cir. 1997)12, 27, 42

Matter of Lopez,
867 F.3d 663 (5th Cir. 2018)32

McCarthy ex rel. Travis v. Hawkins,
381 F.3d 407 (5th Cir. 2004)46

Mi Familia Vota v. Abbott,
977 F.3d 461 (5th Cir. 2020)35, 37, 48, 49

Miller v. Hughs,
471 F. Supp. 3d 768 (W.D. Tex. 2020)38

Miller v. Hughs,
 No. 19-CV-1071, 2020 WL 4187911 (W.D. Tex. July 10,
 2020)9

Milliken v. Bradley,
433 U.S. 267 (1977).....46

Morris v. Livingston,
739 F.3d 740 (5th Cir. 2014)19

Neinast v. Texas,
217 F.3d 275 (5th Cir. 2000)10, 14, 15, 16

NiGen Biotech LLC v Paxton,
804 F.3d 389 (5th Cir. 2015)40

OCA-Greater Houston v. Texas,
867 F.3d 604 (5th Cir. 2017)12, 39

Okpalobi v. Foster,
244 F.3d 405 (5th Cir. 2001)17, 19

Planned Parenthood of Idaho, Inc. v. Wasden,
376 F.3d 908 (9th Cir. 2004)41

Quern v. Jordan,
440 U.S. 332 (1979).....46

Richardson v. Tex. Sec’y of State,
978 F.3d 220 (5th Cir. 2020)43

Richardson v. Texas Sec’y of State,
 No. SA-19-CV-00963-OLG, 2020 WL 5367216 (W.D. Tex.
 Sept. 8, 2020).....43, 44, 45

Rubin v. The Islamic Republic of Iran,
637 F.3d 783 (7th Cir. 2011)15

Russell v. Lundergan-Grimes,
784 F.3d 1037 (6th Cir. 2015)40

State v. Hollins,
 No. 20-0729, 2020 WL 5876836 (Tex. Sept. 22, 2020)24

State v. Hollins,
 No. 20-0729, 2020 WL 5919729 (Tex. Oct. 7, 2020).....24

State v. Stephens,
608 S.W.3d 245 (Tex. App.—Houston [1st Dist.] 2020, pet.
 pending).....22

Swindol v. Aurora Flight Scis. Corp.,
805 F.3d 516 (5th Cir. 2015)21

Tex. Democratic Party v. Benkiser,
459 F.3d 582 (5th Cir. 2006)38

Tex. Democratic Party v. Hughs,
474 F. Supp. 3d 849 (W.D. Tex. 2020)38

Tex. Indep. Party v. Kirk,
84 F.3d 178 (5th Cir. 1996)19, 38

Texas Democratic Party v. Abbott,
978 F.3d 168 (5th Cir. 2020) passim

Texas Democratic Party v. Hughs,
 No. SA-20-CV-08, 2020 WL 4218227 (W.D. Tex. July 22,
 2020)9

Texas League of United Latin Am. Citizens v. Abbott,
 No. 1:20-CV-1006-RP, [2020 WL 5995969](#) (W.D. Tex. Oct.
 9, 2020)20

Thomas ex rel. D.M.T. v. Sch. Bd. St. Martin Parish,
[756 F.3d 380](#) (5th Cir. 2014)46

Tolpo v Bullock,
[356 F. Supp. 712](#) (E.D. Tex. 1972)38

United States v. Herrera-Ochoa,
[245 F.3d 495](#) (5th Cir. 2001)21

United States v. Stalnaker,
[571 F.3d 428](#) (5th Cir. 2009)41

Valdez v. Cockrell,
[274 F.3d 941](#) (5th Cir. 2001)26

Vann v. Kempthorne,
[534 F.3d 741](#) (D.C. Cir. 2008).....44, 45, 46

Verizon Md. v. Public Serv. Comm’n of Md.,
[535 U.S. 635](#) (2002).....13

Voting for Am., Inc. v. Andrade,
[888 F. Supp. 2d 816](#) (S.D. Tex. 2012), *rev’d and remanded*
sub nom. Voting for Am., Inc. v. Steen, [732 F.3d 382](#) (5th
 Cir. 2013).....28, 38

Wicks v. Miss. State Emp’t Servs.,
[41 F.3d 991](#) (5th Cir. 1995)15

STATUTES

[28 U.S.C. § 1292\(b\)](#).....48

[Tex. Elec. Code § 31.003](#)..... passim

[Tex. Elec. Code § 31.004](#)..... passim

[Tex. Elec. Code § 31.005](#)..... passim

[Tex. Elec. Code § 31.006](#).....22

[Tex. Elec. Code § 86.002](#).....2, 5

[Tex. Elec. Code § 86.006](#).....2, 5, 21, 22

[Tex. Elec. Code § 86.007](#).....1, 5, 20

[Tex. Elec. Code § 87.027](#).....2, 5, 21

[Tex. Elec. Code § 101.057](#).....20

[Tex. Elec. Code § 273.021\(a\)](#)22

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Antonin Scalia & Bryan A. Garner, *Reading Law: The Interpretation of Legal Texts* 167 (2012).....32, 33

Attorney General Paxton, *San Antonio Election Fraudster Arrested for Widespread Vote Harvesting and Fraud* (Jan. 13, 2021), <https://www.texasattorneygeneral.gov/news/releases/ag-paxton-san-antonio-election-fraudster-arrested-widespread-vote-harvesting-and-fraud>22

Election Complaint Form, <https://www.sos.state.tx.us/elections/forms/complaintform-sos.pdf> (last visited Feb. 9, 2021).....22

[Fed. R. Civ. P. 65\(d\)\(2\)\(C\)](#)47

[Fed. R. Evid. 201\(b\)\(2\)](#).....21

Request for Postage-Paid Voter Registration Form, <https://webservices.sos.state.tx.us/vrrequest/index.asp> (last visited Feb. 9, 2021)23

[ROA.495](#) (Genevieve Gill, *Early Voting by Mail, Texas Sec’y of State - Elections Div. Law Seminar*, Nov. 2018).....20

Signature Roster for Hand-Delivery of Ballot by Mail,
<https://www.sos.state.tx.us/elections/forms/pol-sub/november-3-2020-signature-roster-hand-delivery-carrier-envelope.pdf> (last visited Feb. 9, 2021).....22
